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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

	Applicant
	Mrs P Tuttle

	Scheme
	NHS Pension Scheme (the Scheme)

	Respondents
	NHS Pensions


Subject

Mrs Tuttle complains that she relied (to her detriment) on an incorrect retirement benefit quotation from the Scheme when she decided to retire aged 54. 

The Deputy Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons
The complaint should be upheld against NHS Pensions because Mrs Tuttle retired early based on the incorrect quotation from the Scheme and it is unlikely that she would have done so but for the Scheme’s maladministration.

DETAILED DETERMINATION
Material Facts

1. Mrs Tuttle was born on 17 January 1957.  She was employed by Lowestoft Hospital, part of the James Paget University Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust (the Trust) from 1988. Before she retired she was employed as an auxiliary nurse working 20.hours a week for the Trust, two nights a week. In addition she worked two nights a week for Marie Curie Cancer Care earning £807 a month gross.
2. On 6 August 2010, Mrs Tuttle asked the Scheme for retirement quotations aged 54 and 55 years old. 

3. On 16 August 2010, the Scheme provided a quotation to age 55 providing projected benefits of £4,091.74 a year and £12,275.22 lump sum or £3,288 a year and £21,920.04 lump sum based on Total Pensionable Pay (TPP) of £23,991.75.

4. On 18 August 2010, the Scheme provided a quotation to age 54 providing projected benefits of £3,932.35 a year and £11,797.05 lump sum or £3,159.92 a year and £21,066.16 lump sum based on TPP of £23,991.75.

5. Mrs Tuttle applied to retire aged 54 and requested the necessary documentation from NHS Pensions.  Her application was accepted on 14 January 2011 and authorised on 18 January.  The Scheme wrote to her the same day setting out significantly reduced benefits of £2,311.61 a year and £15,410.73 based on a slightly amended TPP of £23,616.82.

6. Mrs Tuttle retired on 21 January 2011.

7. On receipt of details of the Scheme benefits, Mrs Tuttle called NHS Pensions and the Trust on 21 January 2011 to question the amounts.  On 17 March 2011, after some confusion between the Trust and NHS Pensions, NHS Pensions eventually admitted responsibility for providing the incorrect quotation dated 18 August 2010.  They said that the quotation should have been actuarially reduced as the quotation was for a date prior to her normal retirement age.

8. Nonetheless, NHS Pensions said that the quotation was only an estimate and there was no guarantee to pay the amounts quoted.  NHS Pensions added that the benefits in payment are based on Mrs Tuttle’s correct pay figure and the Scheme regulations have been applied correctly.

9. This decision was upheld on appeal on 12 September 2011 when NHS Pensions sent an ex gratia payment of £500 to Mrs Tuttle in respect of the distress and inconvenience caused to her.  Mrs Tuttle paid this amount into her account but rejected the offer in full and final settlement of her complaint.
10. Had Mrs Tuttle continued working at Lowestoft Hospital she would have earned £12,967.31 per annum gross of tax pension contributions and other deductions.  She would then have received a commuted pension of £3,376.50 per annum and a lump sum of £22,510.01.  After she retired she continued working two nights a week for Marie Curie Care until February 2011 when she increased it to three nights, earning £998 a month (net). She then started working four nights a week in September 2011 earning £1,185 a month (net). She has since reduced back to three nights from January 2013.
Summary of Mrs Tuttle’s position  
11. Mrs Tuttle says that her normal retirement date is 55 as she is a member of the special classes so she always intended to work until 55 and would have stayed on an extra year if she had not been misled.  

12. She had been moved to a different ward at Lowestoft Hospital and “there was an uncomfortable atmosphere on some occasions” when she was on duty but she would have been able to carry on working for an extra year without too much difficulty. 

13. She received over £5,500 less as her lump sum and about £80 a month less than she was expecting to.  This represents a significant financial loss to her which is not compensated for by the offer of £500 made by the Scheme.

14. To try and mitigate her loss after retirement, she increased her part-time work with the Marie Curie Cancer Care from two nights a week to three nights a week.  She has temporarily increased that to four nights a week since October 2011 and has also joined the Marie Curie Cancer Care pension scheme. 

15. The quotations sent to her did not mention anything about her benefits being actuarially reduced for early retirement.  Even though the online guide mentions this, she was unaware the quotations were incorrect and such an important issue should have been included in the quotations sent to her.
Summary of NHS Pensions’ position  
16. The quotations were simply estimates of what Mrs Tuttle could receive and were not guaranteed.  As she was claiming her benefits before her normal retirement date, it should have been actuarially reduced.  Due to an error, the quotation did not show the reduced benefits.

17. The quotations did not say when they were payable from but referred the reader to the member’s guide (not included) for additional information.  The guide explains that if a member claims their pension before normal retirement age of 60 (55 for special classes) then the benefits will be reduced to allow for early payment.  Nonetheless, NHS Pensions accept that the information in the quotation could have been presented more clearly.

18. The incorrect quotation does not confer the right to receive that level of benefits and benefits can only be paid in accordance with the Scheme regulations.

19. Mrs Tuttle says she based her early retirement decision “almost entirely” on the quotation but there is no firm indication that she would not have still taken early retirement had she received a quotation of actuarially reduced benefits.
20.  If Mrs Tuttle is to be treated as if she had continued in her employment until January 2012 and continued as a member of the Scheme, then the additional contributions of £842 that she would have had to pay (based on gross earnings of £12,967) should be taken into account in assessing the compensation due to her.   The benefit of receiving early payment of the lump sum and of additional leisure time should also be taken into account. Although Mrs Tuttle worked evenings for Marie Curie Cancer Care this was also the case with her former role. Mrs Tuttle was under an obligation to mitigate her loss and is not entitled to be compensated for any loss which she could reasonably have mitigated. Since Mrs Tuttle is not entitled to be placed in a more favourable position than she would otherwise have been in, the full extent of her earnings at the Marie Curie Cancer Care should be taken into account until the date of the final determination.  It refers to a number of court cases dating largely from the early 1900s in support of this argument.
Conclusions

21. It is clear that the quotation sent to Mrs Tuttle for retirement aged 54 should have been actuarially reduced as I understand that the earliest she could retire without reduction was aged 55.  This means that an incorrect quotation was sent to her by NHS Pensions and this amounts to maladministration.

22. NHS Pensions say that Mrs Tuttle should not have relied on it as it did not say it was guaranteed and the (online) guide made clear that her benefits should have been reduced.  The quotation did state that it was an estimate “based only on the information NHS Pensions holds at this time and assumes that your total pensionable pay will remain unchanged until you retire.”  I appreciate that Mrs Tuttle’s pensionable pay was amended slightly but this notice is insufficient to justify the significant changes made to her benefits.  To say so would render the quotations of no use to those who request it for planning their retirement.

23. The covering letter sent with the quotation said that “Member Booklets giving additional information can be obtained via our website” but it did not explain that the quotation should be read in conjunction with it.

24. Moreover, it is also not enough for NHS Pensions to merely direct members to an online guide for such important information.  The quotation and accompanying notes should have made clear that Mrs Tuttle’s benefits were subject to being actuarially reduced as it was before her normal retirement date.

25. Having asked for quotations for retirement at 54 and 55, it should also have been clear to NHS Pensions that Mrs Tuttle was considering retiring at those ages and would therefore place reliance on the information provided.  This placed the onus on NHS Pensions to provide accurate guidance.  Unfortunately, they failed to do so.  Mrs Tuttle on her part was entitled to rely on the information provided to her (within reason).  Not having anything to compare against, it is unclear how she would have known that the quotation provided was not actuarially reduced.  The figures quoted were less than the only other quotation provided to her (up to age 55), so it would have seemed reasonable.  By taking the decision to retire after receipt of the quotation, I am satisfied that she, in good faith, acted in reasonable reliance on the incorrect quotation.

26. I then have to consider if she acted to her detriment in doing so.  If I find that she did, then my aim must be to place her, as far as possible, in the position she would have been had there been no maladministration.  

27. It is clear to see (and NHS Pensions have acknowledged) that she suffered distress and inconvenience as a result of the error.

28. Mrs Tuttle says that she has also suffered financial loss as she has received far less than she was (reasonably) led to expect.  NHS Pensions say that her loss is purely of expectation but I beg to differ.  Mrs Tuttle left the security of her job and income on the reasonable expectation that she would receive a level of benefits which she has not now received.

29. Even though it appears her working conditions had recently changed and were slightly uncomfortable, I have not seen any reason to believe that she would have still retired early on reduced benefits when she only had a year left to achieve unreduced benefits.  This is more evident by the fact that she took on increased night time work with Marie Curie Cancer Care to supplement her reduced income.  It is not my view that she would have retired early only to increase her part-time employment working nights with Marie Curie Cancer Care. 
30. Mrs Tuttle is accordingly entitled to receive the equivalent of the pension that would have been payable from age 55, including increases, had she delayed her retirement.  Her income should be increased immediately to the level that she would have received had her correct pension been paid from age 55.  She should also receive a lump sum representing the arrears of such payments backdated to 20 January 2012 plus interest, taking into account the pension she has in fact received since that date.

31. In addition Mrs Tuttle is entitled to compensation based, in the first instance, on the net income (i.e. net of tax, further pension contributions and other usual deductions) that she would have received in her normal employment from 21 January 2011 until the date of her retirement at 55, i.e.  20 January 2012.  NHS Pensions say that the Trust has estimated her gross earnings over that period to be £12,967.31.  To be deducted from this is pension contributions of £842.88 for the year, National Insurance of £492.24 (average of £41.02 per month), tax of £748.80 (average of £62.40 per month) and union subscription of £131.52 (£10.96 per month), leaving a net income of £10,751.87.  This should then be offset by the pension paid to Mrs Tuttle over the period from January 2011 to January 2012.  She received a pension of £2,311.61 per annum from January 2011, leaving a balance due to Mrs Tuttle of £8,440.26.  
32. But I also need to take into account the fact that Mrs Tuttle earned income from Marie Curie Cancer Care between January 2011 and January 2012. I do expect applicants to take reasonable steps to mitigate their loss as Mrs Tuttle has done. She has not only continued her part-time work with Marie Curie but has also worked extra hours accordingly. She went from working two nights a week prior to retirement (averaging £618 net monthly) to working three nights a week (averaging £998 net monthly) until August 2011. She increased this to four nights a week from September 2011 (averaging £1,185 monthly) until January 2013 when she went back to three nights a week.  I estimate that Mrs Tuttle earned £5,495 net (£2,660 [£998-£618=£380 x 7 months] + £2,835 [£1,185-£618=£567 x 5 months]) in mitigation between January 2011 and January 2012 and it is fair that this should be taken into account. 

33. NHS Pensions, however, argue that Mrs Tuttle was under a continuing duty to mitigate her loss and that I should take into account her earnings beyond January 2012 until the date of my determination. The various court cases that NHS Pensions refer to in relation to the duty of a claimant to mitigate his/her loss state the well-established principle that a claimant cannot recover damages for any part of his/her loss which could have been avoided by taking reasonable steps. It is also relevant to note that the duty to mitigate is not a demanding one and that the court decided in the case of Lombard North Central plc and Automobile World (UK) Ltd [2010] EWCA Civ 20 that it is for the defaulting party (i.e. NHS Pensions) to demonstrate that the other party (i.e. Mrs Tuttle) has not mitigated her loss.  
34. Having considered these factors, I do not consider that Mrs Tuttle had a duty to mitigate her loss beyond the date when she would have received her full pension at age 55. Compensation for negligent misrepresentation is aimed at putting the person in the same position as if the informant had performed his/her duty correctly. If Mrs Tuttle had been given accurate information she would have continued working and received her full pension at age 55 as of right. The purpose of the direction below for the payment of her equivalent pension benefit is intended to restore to her the benefit that she would otherwise have been entitled to. The nature of this sum is different from the compensation due to her for the period between January 2011 and January 2012. The distinction between the two payments is made clear at paragraph 38 of the decision in the case of East Lancashire Primary Care Trust v Mrs Leach (1) and NHS Pensions Agency(2) [2012]EWHC 3136 (Ch)55. 
35. This means that between January 2011 and January 2012 Mrs Tuttle has suffered a loss of net income of £2,945.26 i.e. £12,967.31- (£2,331.61 + £5,495) over the period in question.  However, she would not have received the lump sum of £15,410.73 in January 2011 but would have received a larger sum of £22,510.01 in January 2012.  This is a loss of £7,099.28 which, added to £2,945.26 results in a total loss of £10,044.54 from January 2011 to January 2012.  I propose to discount this by £250 to reflect the fact that she had the benefit of the (albeit lesser) lump sum early. 
36. Rather than her usual working pattern of four nights a week (two with the NHS and two with Marie Curie), Mrs Tuttle only worked three nights a week (from February to August 2011 with Marie Curie in mitigation).  I do not make any financial adjustment for the possible benefit to Mrs Tuttle of working lesser hours than she may have ordinarily done in her normal employment.  This is because working with Marie Curie involved working in the patients’ home which could be up to 25 miles away while Lowestoft Hospital was within walking distance and only a 5-minute drive from her home.  Clearly, Mrs Tuttle has also suffered significant distress and inconvenience as a result of the error by NHS Pensions.  This is not readily quantifiable but, in accordance with awards for such and bearing all the above in mind, I would assess overall compensation at £1,000.
37. I therefore make the following Directions.
Directions 
38. I direct that within 28 days of the date of this determination, NHS Pensions shall:
a) calculate and pay Mrs Tuttle going forward the equivalent of the pension that she would have received, including increases, had the correct pension been paid to her from age 55 ( as set out in paragraph 31); 
b) calculate and pay Mrs Tuttle a lump sum representing the total instalments of arrears due to her from January 2012 to the date of (a) above together with simple interest (as set out in paragraph 31);
c) pay Mrs Tuttle a lump sum of £9,794.54 as set out at paragraph 36 above plus interest from age 55 to the date of payment;
d) pay compensation of £1,000 to Mrs Tuttle minus £500, being the amount that NHS Pensions have already paid for the distress and inconvenience caused to her.
39. The interest referred to above shall be calculated on the base rate for the time being quoted by the reference banks from the dates when the payments fell due up to the date of payment. 
Jane Irvine

Deputy Ombudsman

3 September 2013 
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